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City of Raleigh 
Development Services Department 

One Exchange Plaza 
Raleigh, NC 27602 

(919) 996-2495 
DS.help@raleighnc.gov 

www.raleighnc.gov 

 

Administrative  
Approval Action 

SR-11-19 / 9400 Brier Creek Parkway 
Transaction # 586775, AA # 3983 

 
LOCATION:     This site is located on the north side of Brier Creek Parkway. The site is 

addressed at 9400 Brier Creek Parkway, which is located inside City limits. 
 
REQUEST:   Development of a 6.22-acre tract zoned CX-3-PK into a General Building with 

22,705 sq ft of gross floor area. The gross floor area breakdown for principal 
uses includes 10,479 sq ft of Medical Office, 5,477 sq ft of Restaurant/Bar, and 
4,775 sq ft of Retail. 

 
DESIGN  
ADJUSTMENT(S)/ 
ALTERNATES, ETC: Design Adjustment case DA-25-19 was approved to allow relief from the CX-3 

zoning requirement for block perimeter due to topographical constraints, which 
includes a floodplain and Neuse River Riparian Buffer, existing adjacent 
development and a golf course.  A shared cross-access driveway provides 
access to Brier Creek Parkway. 
 
Variance case A-103-17 was approved by the Board of Adjustment for relief from 
Parkway (PK) frontage standards in UDO 3.4.3.C and 3.4.3.E. Additionally, relief 
granted from Tree Conservation Area (TCA) standards in UDO 9.1.4.A.2, 
9.1.4.A.8, and 9.1.4.E. 

 
 
 
FINDINGS:  City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval 

being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is 
based on a preliminary plan dated  6/13/2019 by Timmons Group. 

 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS: 
 
This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a 
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or 
completion of the project, the following steps are required: 
 
 
☐ CONCURRENT SITE REVIEW NOT REQUIRED AT THIS TIME – However, plan revisions or further 
development that includes land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private 
infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. will require concurrent site review.   
 
☒ CONCURRENT SITE REVIEW - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or 
private infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Concurrent Site Review may be submitted upon 
receipt of this signed approval document.  
 
 
The following items are required prior to approval of Concurrent Site Review plans:  
 
Engineering 

 
1. Required NCDOT encroachment and/or driveway permits must be approved and copies provided 

to Development Services – Development Engineering prior to concurrent review approval. 
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2. A right-of-way obstruction permit must be obtained from Right-of-way Services prior to the 

commencement of any construction activities within the right-of-way. 
 

 
Public Utilities 
 

3. A Downstream Sewer Capacity Study in compliance with the City of Raleigh Public Utilities 
Department Handbook shall be submitted by the Project Engineer for review and approval 

 
Stormwater 
 

4. Provide Structural analysis or redesign of existing retaining wall to demonstrate that it is able to 
safely handle additional loads associated with additional fill material. 

5. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget 
shall be approved (UDO 9.2). 
 

6. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City 
(UDO 9.4.4). 

 
Urban Forestry 
 

7. Submit a final tree conservation plan that includes metes and bounds descriptions of all tree 
conservation areas and tree protection fencing as required (UDO 9.1.5).  

 
8. Tree protection fence must be inspected by Urban Forestry staff prior to the issuance of a grading 

permit. 
 
 
 
☒ RECORDED MAP(S) -  Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas, 
etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Concurrent Site Review plans, if required, have been 
deemed ready for mylar signature.  
 
The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat: 
 

 
Public Utilities 
 

9. Infrastructure Construction Plans (concurrent submittal) must be approved by the City of Raleigh 
Public Utilities Department for all public water, public sewer and/or private sewer extensions. 

Stormwater 
 

10. The riparian buffers, in accordance with the preliminary plan and the State of North Carolina 
regulations, shall be shown on plats for recording along with required buffer statement (Recorded 
Map Checklist). 
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Urban Forestry 
 

11. A tree conservation plat shall be recorded with metes and bounds showing the designated tree 
conservation areas (UDO 9.1). This development proposes 0.53 acres of tree conservation area. 

 
 
☒BUILDING PERMITS – For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial 
building permit plans must include the signed, approved Concurrent Site Review plans attached, if 
applicable. Permit sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be 
approved.  
 
The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits: 
 
General 
 

12. Comply with all conditions of A-103-17. 
 
13. Provide fire flow analysis. 

 
Engineering 

 
14. A fee-in-lieu for 1’ sidewalk width along Brier Creek Parkway frontage shall be paid to the City of 

Raleigh (UDO 8.1.10).  
 

15. A public infrastructure surety shall be provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services – 
Development Engineering program (UDO 8.1.3). 
 

16. A right-of-way obstruction permit shall be obtained from Right-of-way Services for any 
construction activity within the right-of-way. 

 
Public Utilities 
 

17. A plat must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds office for all utility easement 
dedications.  

 
Urban Forestry 
 

18. A tree conservation plat shall be recorded with metes and bounds showing the designated tree 
conservation areas (UDO 9.1).  

 
 
The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit: 
 
1. All Water, Sanitary Sewer and Reuse facilities shall be installed, inspected, tested and accepted by 

the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for operations and maintenance. 
 
2.  Required public right-of-way infrastructure improvements shall be, at a minimum, sufficiently 

completed to provide the necessary, safe emergency and vehicular access.  
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9400 BRIER CREEK PARKWAY

CIVIL ENGINEER:

TIMMONS GROUP

5410 TRINITY ROAD, STE. 102

RALEIGH, NC 27607

RICK BAKER, PE

(919) 866-4939

rick.baker@timmons.com

VICINITY MAP

RALEIGH, WAKE COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

PIN: 0758935530

SITE DATA TABLE

PROJECT NAME: 9400 BRIER CREEK PARKWAY

TOWNSHIP: CEDAR FORK

PROPERTY ZONING: CX-3-PK

EXISTING USE: VACANT

PROPOSED USE:

COMMERCIAL (MEDICAL OFFICE/ RETAIL/ RESTAURANT)

RIVER BASIN: NEUSE

SURFACE WATER CLASSIFICATION:
C; NSW

WATERSHED: CRABTREE CREEK

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: OWNER ADDRESS: PIN: PROPERTY ADDRESS:

EXISTING

PROPERTY

ACREAGE:

DEED /

PAGE:

UNIFIED

DEVELOPMENT

GROUP, LLC

9133 FAWN HILL CT.

RALEIGH, NC 27617-7769

0758935530

LOT 4

9400 BRIER CREEK PKWY

RALEIGH, NC 27617

6.22

017136

/ 00022

0

SCALE 1"=500'

1000'500'

PROJECT SITE

TO US-70/

GLENWOOD AVE.

DEVELOPER:

UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT GROUP, LLC

9133 FAWN  HILL COURT

RALEIGH, NC 27617

VISH PANJWANI

(919) 800-1695

vish@tsnventerprises.com

ARCHITECT:

OLIVE ARCHITECTURE, PLLC

436 N. HARRINGTON ST. STE. 140

RALEIGH, NC 27603

ANDY LAWRENCE, AIA

(919) 838-9934

andy@olive-arch.com

ADMINISTRATIVE SITE REVIEW

VARIANCE CASE No. A-103-17   CASE FILE: SR-11-19   TRANSACTION No. 586775
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. VARIANCE CASE A-103-17

BCRD HOLDINGS, LLC REQUESTED A 25' VARIANCE TO REDUCE THE WIDTH OF THE PARKWAY FRONTAGE

STANDARDS OF SECTIONS 3.4.3.C AND 3.4.3.E OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE THAT RESULTS IN A

25' BUILDING AND PARKING SETBACK AND A 25' PROTECTIVE YARD. ADDITIONALLY, THE PROPERTY OWNER

REQUESTED A COMPLETE VARIANCE TO U.D.O. SECTIONS 9.1.4.A.2 AND 9.1.4.A.8, AND U.D.O. SECTION 9.1.4.E AS

IT RELATES TO THE STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO THE PORTION OF THE PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE PARKWAY

FRONTAGE AND AREA ALONG A MAJOR THOROUGHFARE, RESULTING IN NO REQUIREMENT FOR TREE

CONSERVATION OR AFFIRMATIVE TREE PLANTING WITHIN THE AREA OTHERWISE SUBJECT TO THE PARKWAY

FRONTAGE OR OTHERWISE SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENT FOR AN UNDISTURBED BUFFER WITHIN 100 FEET OF

A MAJOR THOROUGHFARE.

ON AUGUST 14, 2017, THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVED A 25' VARIANCE TO REDUCE THE WIDTH OF THE

PARKWAY FRONTAGE STANDARDS WITH THE CONDITION THE RESULTING BUFFER IS PLANTED TO SHDO-2

STANDARDS.

2. VESTED COMPLIANCE WITH VARIANCE CASE A-103-17 PER UDO SECTION 

10.2.10.F

THE VARIANCE HAS BEEN VESTED DUE TO THE PERMITTED INSTALLATION OF THE MAIN DRIVE AISLE AND 

RELATED UTILITY INFRASTRUCTURE INSIDE THE 25' WIDE AREA (GRANTED BY THE VARIANCE) OR THE ORIGINAL

50' WIDE PROTECTIVE YARD.

3. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR THIS SITE ARE MET AS PART OF SR-44-17.

Sheet List Table

Sheet Number Sheet Title

C0.0

COVER SHEET

C1.0

EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN

C1.1

EASEMENT AND TCA PLAT

C2.0

OVERALL SITE PLAN

C2.1

DETAILED SITE PLAN

C2.2

FIRE TRUCK ACCESS PLAN
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NOTES:

1. EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED

BY NEWCOMB LAND SURVEYORS, LLC APRIL 25-27, 2016.

2. PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD ZONE PER

FEMA FIRM #3720075800J, EFFECTIVE DATE MAY 2, 2006. REAR PORTION OF

THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN THE 100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN PER CITY

OF RALEIGH FLOOD STUDY #462 AS SHOWN HEREON.
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EXISTING CONDITIONS KEYNOTES

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

X01

EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY (TYP.)

X02

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE (TYP.)

X03

EXISTING ADJACENT PROPERTY/LOT LINE (TYP.)

X04

EXISTING RETAINING WALL TO REMAIN (TYP.)

X05

EXISTING CHAIN-LINK FENCE TO REMAIN (TYP.)

X06

PORTION OF EXISTING CHAIN-LINK FENCE SHOWN IN BOLD

TO BE REMOVED

X07

APPROXIMATE AREA OF EXISTING PAVEMENT GRADES TO

BE ADJUSTED AS SHOWN ON SHEET C3.0 GRADING PLAN

X08 EXISTING PIPE TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING CONDITIONS LEGEND

EASEMENT LINE

100-YR FLOODPLAIN LINE

SAN

SANITARY SEWER LINE

SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

WATER LINE
W

FIRE HYDRANT

WATER METER

STORM DRAINAGE LINE

SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT

STORM DRAINAGE MANHOLE

D

S

TREE

UTILITY POLE

PROPOSED  PROPERTY LINE

MAJOR CONTOUR

MINOR CONTOUR

ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE
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ZONE 1

20' N.R.B.

ZONE 2

FRONTAGE ON BRIER CREEK PARKWAY

L34 212.81'

C1 280.41'

C2 198.41'

C3 109.94'
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STANDARD UTILITY NOTES:

1. ALL MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH

DESIGN STANDARDS, DETAILS & SPECIFICATIONS (REFERENCE: CORPUD HANDBOOK, CURRENT

EDITION).

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND PROTECT ALL EXISTING PUBLIC AND PRIVATE UTILITIES AND

NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS PRIOR TO BEGINNING

CONSTRUCTION.

3. UTILITY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS:

3.1. A DISTANCE OF 100' SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN SANITARY SEWER & ANY PRIVATE

OR PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SOURCE SUCH AS AN IMPOUNDED RESERVOIR USED AS A

SOURCE OF DRINKING WATER. IF ADEQUATE LATERAL SEPARATION CANNOT BE

ACHIEVED, FERROUS SANITARY SEWER PIPE SHALL BE SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO

WATERLINE SPECIFICATIONS. HOWEVER, THE MINIMUM SEPARATION SHALL NOT BE LESS

THAN 25' FROM A PRIVATE WELL OR 50' FROM A PUBLIC WELL.

3.2. WHEN INSTALLING WATER AND/OR SEWER MAINS, THE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION

BETWEEN UTILITIES SHALL BE 10'. IF THIS SEPARATION CANNOT BE MAINTAINED DUE TO

EXISTING CONDITIONS, THE VARIATION ALLOWED IS THE WATER MAIN IN A SEPARATE

TRENCH WITH THE ELEVATION OF THE WATER MAIN AT LEAST 18” ABOVE THE TOP OF THE

SEWER & MUST BE APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES DIRECTOR. ALL DISTANCES ARE

MEASURED FROM OUTSIDE DIAMETER TO OUTSIDE DIAMETER.

3.3. WHERE IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO OBTAIN PROPER SEPARATION, OR ANYTIME A SANITARY

SEWER PASSES OVER A WATER MAIN, DIP MATERIALS OR STEEL ENCASEMENT

EXTENDED 10' ON EACH SIDE OF CROSSING MUST BE SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO

WATERLINE SPECIFICATIONS.

3.4. 5.0' MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN ALL SANITARY SEWER &

STORM SEWER FACILITIES, UNLESS DIP MATERIAL IS SPECIFIED FOR SANITARY SEWER.

3.5. MAINTAIN 18” MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL WATER MAIN & RCP STORM DRAIN

CROSSINGS; MAINTAIN 24” MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL SANITARY SEWER & RCP

STORM DRAIN CROSSINGS. WHERE ADEQUATE SEPARATIONS CANNOT BE ACHIEVED,

SPECIFY DIP MATERIALS & A CONCRETE CRADLE HAVING 6” MIN. CLEARANCE (PER

CORPUD DETAILS W-41 & S-49).

3.6. ALL OTHER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL CROSS WATER & SEWER FACILITIES WITH

18” MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION REQUIRED.

4. ANY NECESSARY FIELD REVISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW & APPROVAL OF AN AMENDED

PLAN &/OR PROFILE BY THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS WATER & SEWER SERVICE TO EXISTING

RESIDENCES & BUSINESSES THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION OF PROJECT. ANY NECESSARY

SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE PRECEDED BY A 24-HOUR ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE CITY

OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT.

6. 3.0' MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL WATER MAINS & SEWER FORCE MAINS.

7. IT IS THE DEVELOPER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ABANDON OR REMOVE EXISTING WATER & SEWER

SERVICES NOT BEING USED IN REDEVELOPMENT OF A SITE UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY

THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT. THIS INCLUDES ABANDONING TAP AT

MAIN & REMOVAL OF SERVICE FROM ROW OR EASEMENT PER CORPUD HANDBOOK

PROCEDURE.

8. INSTALL 2” TYPE “K” COPPER WATER SERVICES WITH METERS LOCATED AT ROW OR WITHIN A

2'X2' WATERLINE EASEMENT IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT.

9. INSTALL 6” SCHEDULE 40 PVC SEWER SERVICES @ 1.0% MINIMUM GRADE WITH CLEANOUTS

LOCATED AT ROW OR EASEMENT LINE & SPACED EVERY 75 LINEAR FEET MAXIMUM.

10. PRESSURE REDUCING VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL WATER SERVICES EXCEEDING 80 PSI;

BACKWATER VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL SANITARY SEWER SERVICES HAVING BUILDING

DRAINS LOWER THAN 1.0' ABOVE THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE.

11. ALL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM

NCDWQ, USACE AND/OR FEMA FOR ANY RIPARIAN BUFFER, WETLAND &/OR FLOODPLAIN

IMPACTS (RESPECTIVELY) PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

12. NCDOT / RAILROAD ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR ANY UTILITY WORK

(INCLUDING MAIN EXTENSIONS & SERVICE TAPS) WITHIN STATE OR RAILROAD ROW PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION.

13. CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROTECTION DEVICES ARE REQUIRED BASED ON DEGREE OF

HEALTH HAZARD INVOLVED AS LISTED IN APPENDIX-B OF THE RULES GOVERNING PUBLIC

WATER SYSTEMS IN NORTH CAROLINA. THESE GUIDELINES ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS.

THE DEVICES SHALL MEET AMERICAN SOCIETY OF SANITARY ENGINEERING (ASSE) STANDARDS

OR BE ON THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA APPROVAL LIST. THE DEVICES SHALL BE

INSTALLED  AND  TESTED  (BOTH  INITIAL  AND  PERIODIC  TESTING  THEREAFTER)  IN

ACCORDANCE  WITH  THE  MANUFACTURER'S  RECOMMENDATIONS  OR  THE  LOCAL

CROSS-CONNECTION  CONTROL PROGRAM,   WHICHEVER   IS   MORE   STRINGENT.   CONTACT

JOANIE   HARTLEY   AT (919)   996-5923   OR JOANIE.HARTLEY@RALEIGHNC.GOV FOR MORE

INFORMATION.
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U01

U02

M

SEWER

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER LINE

S

CLEANOUT ASSEMBLY

EXISTING SAN. SEWER MANHOLE

WATER

W

W
WATER LINE

GATE VALVE

FIRE HYDRANT

EXISTING WATER LINE

WATER METER VAULT

BACKFLOW PREVENTER

STORM DRAINAGE

D

SAN

SAN

SANITARY SEWER LINE

EXISTING STORM DRAINAGE PIPE

JUNCTION BOX

CATCH BASIN

STORM DRAINAGE PIPE

CURB STOP

STORM CLEANOUT ASSEMBLY

DRAWING LEGEND:

IRRIGATION CONDUIT

U03

U04

U05

U06

U07

U08

U09

U12

U11

U08

U07

U10

U06

U05

U13

U14

U15

U16

U19

U18

U20

UTILITY KEYNOTES

NUMBE

R

DESCRIPTION

U01 16" X 6" TAPPING SLEEVE & VALVE ASSEMBLY

U02

JACK & BORE 6" DI WATER LINE IN 14" STEEL ENCASEMENT PIPE. STEEL

ENCASEMENT APPROX. 106 LF

U03 TAP 6" DI LINE WITH 2" TYPE "K" COPPER DOMESTIC SERVICE

U04 TAP 6" DI LINE WITH 2" TYPE "K" COPPER IRRIGATION SERVICE

U05 2" CURB STOP

U06 2" WATER METER IN 2" METER VAULT

U07 2" STD. GATE VALVE AND BOX INSTALLATION

U08

2" ABOVE GRADE RPZ BACKFLOW PREVENTER IN HEATED AND INSULATED

ENCLOSURE - MODEL WILKINS  375 OR A/E.

U09

STUB-OUT 2" TYPE "K" COPPER IRRIGATION LINE 5' BEHIND BFP, CAP & MARK

FOR IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR.

U10 6" STD. GATE VALVE AND BOX INSTALLATION

U11

6" ABOVE GRADE RPDA BACKFLOW PREVENTER IN HEATED AND INSULATED

ENCLOSURE - MODEL WILKINS 375 OR A/E.

U12 2" TYPE "K" COPPER DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE LINE

U13 6" DI FIRE LINE

U14 PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY

U15

FDC LINE. SIZE AND LOCATION TO BE COORDINATED W/FIRE PROTECTION

DESIGN

U16 FREE-STANDING FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

U17

CLEANOUT ASSEMBLY (TYP.)

U18 6" SCH 40 PVC SEWER SERVICE LINE AT 1.0% MIN. SLOPE

U19
1,000 GAL. GREASE INTERCEPTOR

U20 STD. DOGHOUSE MANHOLE

U21 ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER PAD

U22

GAS METER; INSTALLED BY OTHERS (APPROX. LOCATION)

U23

GAS SERVICE TO BE DESIGNED, SIZED AND INSTALLED BY GAS COMPANY.

GAS COMPANY TO EXTEND SERVICE AND CONNECT  TO EX. MAIN

U21

U22

U23
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PLANT SCHEDULE

SYMBOL

TREE QTY.

BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME

MIN.

INSTALLATION

SIZE

COMMENTS

DECIDUOUS

SHADE TREE

REQ'D PROV'D

RB

56

24 BETULA NIGRA RIVER BIRCH 3.5" CAL.

STREET PROTECTIVE

YARD

CE 16 ULMUS PARVIFOLIA CHINESE ELM 3.5" CAL. V.S.A.

EVERGREEN

TREE

16 CRYPTOMERIA JAPONICA JAPANESE CEDAR 8' HT.

STREET PROTECTIVE

YARD

JC

TOTAL 56

UNDERSTORY

NS 24 24

ILEX X "NELLIE R.

STEVENS"

NELLIE STEVENS

HOLLY

6' HT.

STREET PROTECTIVE

YARD

TOTAL 24

SHRUBS

LD

129

43 LOROPETALUM CHINESE

LOROPETALUM

DARUMA

24" HT.

STREET PROTECTIVE

YARD

AR 86 ABELIA X GRANDIFLORA

ABELIA ROSE

CREEK

24" HT.

STREET PROTECTIVE

YARD

TOTAL 129

CITY OF RALEIGH LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS

REQUIREMENT CALCULATION REQUIRED

 SIZE

(AT TIME OF PLANTING)

VEHICULAR SURFACE AREA:

UDO 7.1.7.F.:

1 SHADE TREE PER 2,000 S.F. OF

V.S.A.

TOTAL V.S.A. = 31,516 S.F.

31,516/ 2,000 = 16 TREES

16 TREES 2" CALIPER TREES

18" MIN. HEIGHT SHRUBS

STREET TREES:

N/A - BRIER CREEK PARKWAY IS AN NCDOT ROAD (S.R. 3109) - STREET TREES ARE NOT ALLOWED INSIDE THE ROW PER

NCDOT POLICY. HENCE CITY TYPE C2 PROTECTIVE YARD IS REQUIRED; THE TYPE C2 YARD COINCIDES WITHIN THE EXISTING

25' PARKWAY FRONTAGE (PK) PROTECTIVE YARD. THE 25' PK PROTECTIVE YARD PLANTINGS EXCEED THE TYPE C2 YARD

PLANTING REQUIREMENTS; THEREFORE, NO FURTHER ACTION IS REQUIRED.

STREET PROTECTIVE YARD:

U.D.O. SEC. 5.3.1.F:  SHOD-2

5 TREES

3 UNDERSTORY TREES

16 SHRUBS PER 100 FT.

802 LF FRONTAGE                     (802 /

100) x 3 = 24 DEC. TREES (802 / 100)

x 2 = 16 EVE. TREES

(802 / 100) x 3 = 24 UNDERSTORY

(802 / 100) x 16 = 129 SHRUBS

40 TREES

(24 DECIDUOUS,

16 EVERGREEN)

24 UNDERSTORY

129 SHRUBS

DECIDUOUS TREES:

14 FT. MIN HEIGHT OR

3.5" CALIPER

EVERGREEN TREES:

8' MIN HEIGHT  OR  2" CALIPER

UNDERSTORY:

6' MIN HEIGHT

SHRUBS:  24" MIN HEIGHT

LANDSCAPE NOTES:

1. ALL LANDSCAPING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY U.D.O. SECTIONS 7.1.7 AND 7.2.

VARIANCE CASE A-103-17:

BCRD HOLDINGS, LLC REQUESTED A 25' VARIANCE TO REDUCE THE WIDTH OF THE PARKWAY FRONTAGE STANDARDS OF SECTIONS

3.4.3.C AND 3.4.3.E OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE THAT RESULTS IN A 25' BUILDING AND PARKING SETBACK AND A 25'

PROTECTIVE YARD. ADDITIONALLY, THE PROPERTY OWNER REQUESTED A COMPLETE VARIANCE TO U.D.O. SECTIONS 9.1.4.A.2 AND

9.1.4.A.8, AND U.D.O. SECTION 9.1.4.E AS IT RELATES TO THE STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO THE PORTION OF THE PROPERTY SUBJECT

TO THE PARKWAY FRONTAGE AND AREA ALONG A MAJOR THOROUGHFARE, RESULTING IN NO REQUIREMENT FOR TREE

CONSERVATION OR AFFIRMATIVE TREE PLANTING WITHIN THE AREA OTHERWISE SUBJECT TO THE PARKWAY FRONTAGE OR

OTHERWISE SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENT FOR AN UNDISTURBED BUFFER WITHIN 100 FEET OF A MAJOR THOROUGHFARE.

ON AUGUST 14, 2017, THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVED A 25' VARIANCE TO REDUCE THE WIDTH OF THE PARKWAY FRONTAGE

STANDARDS WITH THE CONDITION THE RESULTING BUFFER IS PLANTED TO SHDO-2 STANDARDS.
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ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH

CITY OF RALEIGH, NCDEQ AND NCDOT STANDARDS,

SPECIFICATIONS, AND DETAILS
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TYP. PROTECTIVE YARD LANDSCAPING

NOT TO SCALE

100'

25'

AR (3)

NS (3)

NS (3)

NS (3)

AR (3)

LD (5)
LD (5)

LD (5)

AR (1)

LD (5)

AR (1)

RB (3)

RB (3)

JC (4)

SCM SCREENING NOTE:

1. THE EXISTING POND WAS APPROVED UNDER A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED

SET OF PLANS.

1.1. CHAIN-LINK FENCE AND A 13' RETAINING WALL TO THE NORTH

PROVIDE VISUAL SCREENING TO THE NORTH.

1.2. STEEP TOPOGRAPHY IS NOT SUITABLE FOR ADDITIONAL PLANTINGS

TO THE EAST.

1.3. SCREENING TO SOUTH PROVIDED BY A 25' PARKWAY FRONTAGE (SEE

TYP. PROTECTIVE YARD DETAIL ABOVE).

1.4. MAINTENANCE ACCESS AND PARKING TO WEST PREVENTS

SCREENING.




	Location:     This site is located on the north side of Brier Creek Parkway. The site is addressed at 9400 Brier Creek Parkway, which is located inside City limits.
	FINDINGS:  City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a preliminary plan dated  6/13/2019 by Timmons Group.
	CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:



